## ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF BLOOMINGTON, COUNTY OF MONROE, STATE OF INDIANA.

## ORDINANCE NO. 25, 1960

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND THE "MUNICIPAL CODE OF THE CITY OF BLOOMINGTON, INDIANA, 1957", BY AMENDING CHAPTER 30, ARTICLE IV, SECTION 30-29 AND CHAPTER 30, ARTICLE III, SECTION 30-28 OF SAID CODE WITH RESPECT TO THE ZONE CLASSIFICATION FOR THE MANUFACTURING, COMPOUNDING, PROCESSING, AND PACKAGING OF BAKERY GOODS.

WHEREAS, The Common Council of the City of Bloomington, Indiana, passed a Zoning Ordinance on July 18, 1950, which said Ordinance became effective on November 17, 1950, and

WHEREAS, Said Zoning Ordinance is now incorporated in the "Municipal Code of the City of Bloomington, Indiana, 1957", as Chapter 30 of said code, and

WHEREAS, The City Plan Commission has recommended that Chapter 30, Article IV, Section 30-29 and Chapter 30, Article III, Section 30-28 be amended with respect to the zone classifization for the manfacture, compounding, processing, and packaging of Bakery Goods, now

> THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BLOOMINGTON, INDINNA, UNDER AUTHORITY OF CHAPTER 174, ACTS OF 1947, OF THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF INDIANA:

SECTION 1. That the "Municipal Code of the City of Bloomington, Indiana, 1957", be amended by amending Chapter 30, Article IV, Section 30-29, paragraph 2, sub-paragraph (a), by deleting the term "bakery goods" as it appears in lines 2 and 3.

SECTION 2. That the "Municipal Code of the City of Bloomington, Indiana, 1957", be further amended by amending Chapter 30, Article III, Section 30-28, paragraph 6, by adding a sub-paragraph (f) as follows, to-wit:

(f) The manfacture, compounding, processing, and packaging of bakery goods.

SECTION 3. That this Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and approval by the Mayor.

Passed and adopted by the Common Council of the City of Bloomington, Indiana, on the  $\underline{15}$  day of November, 1960.

S/ Thos. L. Lemon Thos. L. Lemon, Presiding Officer

Attest: S/ Mary Alice Dunlap,

Mary Alice Dunlap, Clerk-Treasurer

Clerk of the Common Council of the City of Bloomington, Indiana

Presented by me to the Mayor of the City of Bloomington, Indiana, on the <u>15</u> day of November, 1960, at the hour of <u>7:40</u> o'clock <u>P.M.</u>

S/ Mary Alice Dunlap Mary Alice Dunlap, Clerk-Treasurer

This Ordinance approved and signed by me on the <u>15</u> day of November, 1960, at the hour of <u>7:40</u> o'clock <u>P.M.</u>

S/ Thos. L. Lemon Thos. L. Lemon, Mayor

Attest: <u>S/ Mary Alice Dunlap</u> Mary Alice Dunlap, Clerk-Treasurer